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From: Louis Freeman
Sent: 21 November 2025 15:35

To: Kathryn Welch <Kathryn.Welch@arun.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: BR/167/25/A

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. You should take extra care when clicking

links or opening attachments - if you are unsure the content is safe contact the IT Helpdesk before clicking
or opening.

Hi Kathryn,



| hope you’re well.
Thank you for your email, | am happy to agree to the below luminance condition.
Best wishes,

Louis Freeman | Acquisition & Planning Surveyor | Technical Services
Mitie | TSOC, Pacific House, Atlas Business Park, Simonsway, Manchester M22 5PR

Upcoming Leave:

@® mitie
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Mitie Group plc is registered in Scotland under company number SC19230 at 35 Duchess Road, Rutherglen, Glasgow, G73 AU, UK

From: Kathryn Welch <Kathryn.Welch@arun.gov.uk>
Sent: 20 November 2025 10:52

To: Louis Freeman [

Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: BR/167/25/A

You don't often get email from kathryn.welch@arun.gov.uk. Learn why this is important

WARNING: External Email
This came from outside Mitie, do not click on links or attachments unless you know the sender
'Never Trust, Always Verify'

Dear Sir/Madam,
I’'m writing to you as the planning officer for the above application.

Firstly, I'm aware that this application is due to expire today, and | am currently in the process of
preparing my report. | note that the proposal includes a high level of nighttime illumination, similar
to BR/164/25/A.
Would it be possible to agree, as per BR/164/25/A, that this is limited to 300 cd/m? during
nighttime hours only? | would propose specifying the actual times of reduced illumination via
condition, for example:

« From April 1st to September 30th: 10:00 pm — 5:00 am

« From October 1st to March 31st: 5:00 pm — 6:00 am

| presume specifying these times would not be an issue, but please let me know if you have any
concerns.

Kind regards,



Kathryn Welch
Senior Planning Officer, Planning Department

Please note: My working hours are currently split between Development Management and ADC Engineers, which
may result in extended response times. Development Management: Tuesdays and Thursdays ADC Engineers:
Mondays, Wednesdays, and Fridays

T: 01903 737789
E: kathryn.welch@arun.gov.uk
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Important Notice This e-mail is intended exclusively for the addressee and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. If you
are not the intended recipient (or authorised to receive it for the addressee), please notify the sender and delete the e-mail immediately; using,
copying, or disclosing it to anyone else, is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Any views, opinions or options presented are solely those of
the author and do not necessarily represent those of Arun District Council. The information in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, therefore we cannot guarantee that we will not provide the whole or part of this e-mail to a third
party. The Council reserves the right to monitor e-mails in accordance with relevant legislation. Whilst outgoing e-mails are checked for
viruses, we cannot guarantee this e-mail is virus-free or has not been intercepted or changed and we do not accept liability for any damage
caused. Any reference to "e-mail" in this disclaimer includes any attachments.

Disclaimer

This email is sent on behalf of Mitie Group plc ("Mitie") head office:
Level 12, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG
Registered in Scotland under company number SC19230

Registered Office: 35 Duchess Road, Rutherglen, Glasgow, G73 1AU
VAT No. 416 7066 54

This e-mail is strictly confidential and intended solely for the addressee(s).

It may contain personal and confidential information and as such may be protected by the Data Protection Act 2018
and the General Data Protection Regulation.

If you are not the intended recipient of this email you must:
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(i) not disclose, copy or distribute its contents to any other person nor use its contents in any way or you may be
acting unlawfully

(i) contact Mitie immediately at ||| | | | S cuoting the name of the sender and the addressee then delete it
from your system.

Any views or opinions expressed within this email are those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of
Mitie. Unless explicitly and conspicuously designated as contract, this e-mail does not constitute a contract offer, a
contract amendment, or an acceptance of a contract offer.

This e-mail does not constitute a consent to the use of sender's contact information for direct marketing
purposes or for transfers of data to third parties.

Email may be monitored for security purposes. Mitie has scanned this email for viruses but does not accept any
responsibility once this email has been transmitted. You should scan attachments (if any) for viruses.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.



